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TO:  El Paso County Board of County Commissioners 

  Stan VanderWerf, Chair 

 

FROM: Ryan Howser, AICP Planner II 

  Charene Durham, PE Engineer II 

  Craig Dossey, Executive Director 

 

RE:  Project File #:  EX-21-001 

  Project Name:  Spellman Subdivision Exemption 

  Parcel No.:  44000-00-444 

 

OWNER: REPRESENTATIVE: 

Justin & Tammy Spellman 

2350 South Franceville Coal Mine Road 

Colorado Springs, CO, 80929 

Land Development Consultants, Inc. 

3898 Maizeland Road 

Colorado Springs, CO, 80909 

 

Commissioner District:  4 

Board of County Commissioners Hearing Date   5/3/2022 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A request by Tammy and Justin Spellman, for approval of a subdivision exemption to 

recognize a court-ordered division of land to create two (2) single-family residential lots. 

The 63.59-acre property is zoned RR-5 (Residential Rural) and is located on the west 

side of Franceville Coal Mine Road, approximately 2.5 miles south of Colorado State 

Highway 94 and is within Section 30, Township 14 South, Range 64 West of the 6th 

P.M. 

A. REQUEST/WAIVERS/DEVIATIONS/AUTHORIZATION 

Request:  A request by Tammy and Justin Spellman, for approval of a subdivision 

exemption to create two (2) single-family residential lots. 

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

KEVIN MASTIN, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 



 

Waiver(s)/Deviation(s):  There are no waivers or deviations associated with this 

request. 

 

Authorization to Sign:  Exemption Plat 

 

B. PLANNING COMMISSION SUMMARY 

Request Heard: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Waiver Recommendation: N/A 

Vote: N/A 

Vote Rationale: N/A 

Summary of Hearing: N/A 

Legal Notice: N/A 

 

C. APPROVAL CRITERIA 

In approving a subdivision exemption, the Board of County Commissioners shall find 

that the request meets the criteria for approval outlined in Section 7.2.1 

(Subdivisions) of the El Paso County Land Development Code (2019):  

• The subdivision is consistent with and conforms to this Code and the Master 

Plan; 

• The exemption is a division of land determined not to be within the purpose of 

C.R.S. §§30-28-101, et seq; 

• Legal and physical access is provided to all parcels by public rights-of-way or 

recorded easement, acceptable to the County in compliance with this Code and 

the ECM; 

• The size, location, and availability of services to the proposed lots or parcels are 

reasonable, appropriate, and customary for the proposed use; and 

• No beneficial purpose would be served by requiring the platting of the subject 

property. 

 

D. LOCATION 

North: RR-5 (Residential Rural)   Residential  

South: RR-5 (Residential Rural)   Residential 

East: PUD (Planned Unit Development)  Vacant 

West: RR-5 (Residential Rural)   Residential  

 

E. BACKGROUND 

The property was zoned A-4 (Agricultural) on April 13, 1983, when zoning was first 

established for this area of the County. Due to changes in the nomenclature of the 



Land Development Code, the A-4 zoning district is now known as the RR-5 

(Residential Rural) zoning. There is an existing residence on the property which was 

constructed in 1969 and four (4) accessory structures which were all constructed in 

1970. The existing structures are expected to remain on the proposed Lot 2 and 

meet all setbacks to the proposed lot lines. 

 

The property is subject to a court ordered division of land approved by El Paso 

County District Court on January 8, 2021. The purpose of the subdivision exemption 

is to allow for conveyance of land to create two legal lots of record as a result of the 

court ordered division of land. The applicant will be required to submit and receive 

approval of a site plan prior to initiating construction of any additional structures on 

either of the proposed lots. 

 

F. ANALYSIS 

1. Land Development Code Compliance 

Pursuant to Section 7.2.2(E)(5) of the Code, the Board of County Commissioners 

may exempt from the definition of "subdivision" any division of land the Board 

determines is not within the purposes of the definition of "subdivision.”  

 

Pursuant to Section 7.2.2(E)(6) of the Code, in approving an exemption, the 

Board shall find: 

 

• The exemption is consistent with and conforms to this Code and the 

Master Plan;  

 

The subdivision exemption request is consistent with and in conformance 

with the Code, including the submittal and review requirements set forth 

therein. Please see the Master Plan section below for an analysis 

regarding Master Plan consistency. 

 

• The exemption is a division of land determined not to be within the 

purpose of C.R.S. §§30-28-101, et seq.; 

 

The Board of County Commissioners, in adopting the provisions of the 

Code, determined that a division of land by court order may be 

considered outside of the definition of subdivision and nt subject to 

subdivision. 

 



• Legal and physical access is provided to all parcels by public rights-of-

way or recorded easement, acceptable to the County in compliance with 

this Code and the ECM;  

 

Physical access is provided to the property by South Franceville Coal 

Mine Road, an existing private road. Both properties are proposed to take 

access from South Franceville Coal Mine Road. Approval of a driveway 

permit will be required from the Planning and Community Development 

Department for the proposed Lot 1 to gain access prior to approval of a 

site plan. 

 

• The size, location, and availability of services to the proposed lots or 

parcels are reasonable, appropriate, and customary for the proposed 

use; and 

 

The property is proposed to be used for single-family residential 

purposes. The property is of adequate size to support the proposed use. 

 

• No beneficial purpose would be served by requiring the platting of the 

subject property. 

 

Platting the property would not serve a beneficial purpose that is not 

already addressed within the subdivision exemption application. 

 

2. Zoning Compliance 

The subject property is zoned RR-5 (Residential Rural). The RR-5 zoning district 

is intended to accommodate low-density, rural, single family residential 

development. The density and dimensional standards for the RR-5 zoning district 

are as follows: 

 

• Minimum lot size: 5 acres * 

• Minimum width at the front setback line: 200 feet 

• Minimum setback requirement: front 25 feet, rear 25 feet, side 25 feet * 

• Maximum lot coverage: 25 percent 

• Maximum height: 30 feet 

 

* In the event that the land to be partitioned, platted, sold or zoned abuts a 

section line County road, the minimum lot area for lots abutting the road 

shall be 4.75 acres and minimum lot width shall be 165 ft. 

 



*Agricultural stands shall be setback a minimum of 35 feet from all 

property lines. 

 

Both of the proposed lots will exceed the minimum lot size of five (5) acres. Lot 1 

is proposed to be 15.00 acres in size and Lot 2 is proposed to be 49.074 acres in 

size. The existing dwelling meets the required 25-foot setback from all proposed 

property lines and is under 30 feet in height.  

 

The applicant is not proposing to construct any new structures at this time. Any 

proposed additional structures constructed in the future will require site plan 

review and approval and will need to include confirmation that all site 

improvements (existing and proposed) comply with the dimensional standards 

included in Chapter 5 as well as any applicable Development Standards of 

Chapter 6 of the Code. 

 

G. MASTER PLAN ANALYSIS 

1. Your El Paso Master Plan 

a. Placetype: Suburban Residential 

 

Placetype Character:  

Suburban Residential is characterized by predominantly residential areas 

with mostly single-family detached housing. This placetype can also 

include limited single-family attached and multifamily housing, provided 

such development is not the dominant development type and is supportive 

of and compatible with the overall single-family character of the area. The 

Suburban Residential placetype generally supports accessory dwelling 

units. This placetype often deviates from the traditional grid pattern of 

streets and contains a more curvilinear pattern.  

 

Although primarily a residential area, this placetype includes limited retail 

and service uses, typically located at major intersections or along 

perimeter streets. Utilities, such as water and wastewater services are 

consolidated and shared by clusters of developments, dependent on the 

subdivision or area of the County.  

 

Some County suburban areas may be difficult to distinguish from 

suburban development within city limits. Examples of the Suburban 

Residential placetype in El Paso County are Security, Widefield, 

Woodmen Hills, and similar areas in Falcon. 

 



Recommended Land Uses: 

Primary 

• Single-Family Detached Residential with lots sizes smaller than 2.5 

acres per lot, up to 5 units per acre 

Supporting 

• Single-family Attached  

• Multifamily Residential  

• Parks/Open Space  

• Commercial Retail  

• Commercial Service  

• Institutional  

 

Figure G.1: Placetype Map 

 

Analysis:  

The property is located within the Suburban Residential placetype. The 

Suburban Residential placetype identifies single-family detached 

residential as a primary use. Relevant goals and objectives are as follows: 

 

Objective LU3-1 – Development should be consistent with the 

allowable land uses set forth in the placetypes first and second to their 

built form guidelines. 

 



The proposed subdivision exemption would allow for one (1) additional 

dwelling unit to be constructed on the proposed Lot 1. The proposed lot 

sizes and single-family residential uses are consistent with the placetype. 

 

b. Area of Change Designation: New Development 

These areas will be significantly transformed as new development takes 

place on lands currently largely designated as undeveloped or agricultural 

areas. Undeveloped portions of the County that are adjacent to a built out 

area will be developed to match the character of that adjacent 

development or to a different supporting or otherwise complementary one 

such as an employment hub or business park adjacent to an urban 

neighborhood. 

 

Figure G.2: Area of Change Map 

 

Analysis:  

The proposed subdivision exemption is located within an area which is 

expected to substantially change. The subject property is surrounded 

primarily by undeveloped land; however, due to the proximity to the City of 

Colorado Springs, it is likely that the character of the area will change in 

the future. The proposal is consistent with the Area of Change designation 

and with the current development pattern in the area; however, the 

proposal is not likely to significantly change the character of the area. 

 



c. Key Area Influences 

El Paso County represents a vast area composed of many distinct areas. 

These “Key Areas” have their own unique identities and are generally 

localized into smaller geographic areas with distinct characteristics that 

distinguish them from other areas of the County. The subject property is 

potentially influenced by the “Potential Areas for Annexation”. 

 

Potential Areas for Annexation  

“A significant portion of the County’s expected population growth will 

locate in one of the eight incorporated municipalities. As the largest 

municipality in El Paso County, Colorado Springs is expected to grow in 

population over the next several decades. As a result of this growth, Colo-

rado Springs, and other municipalities including Fountain and Monument, 

will need to annex parts of unincorporated County to plan for and 

accommodate new development. This will either occur through new 

development within existing municipal limits or the annexation of subdivi-

sions in unincorporated parts of the County.  

 

This Key Area outlines the portions of the County that are anticipated to 

be annexed as development occurs. It is imperative that the County 

continue to coordinate with the individual cities and towns as they plan for 

growth. Collaboration with the individual communities will prevent the 

unnecessary duplication of efforts, overextension of resources, and 

spending of funds. The County should coordinate with each of the 

municipalities experiencing substantial growth the development of an 

intergovernmental agreement similar to that developed with Colorado 

Springs.” 

 



Figure G.3: Key Area Map 

 

Analysis: 

The potential annexation key area has been identified as an area of El 

Paso County that is anticipated to experience significant growth. While the 

addition of one (1) additional single-family residential lot is not expected to 

substantially impact the character of the surrounding area, this area may 

significantly change in character if more surrounding properties annex into 

the City of Colorado Springs. 

 

d. Other Implications (Priority Development, Housing, etc.) 

The subject property is not located within a Priority Development Area. 

 

2. Water Master Plan Analysis 

The El Paso County Water Master Plan (2018) has three main purposes; better 

understand present conditions of water supply and demand; identify efficiencies 

that can be achieved; and encourage best practices for water demand 

management through the comprehensive planning and development review 

processes. Relevant policies are as follows: 

 

Goal 5.1 – Identify the potential water supply gap at projected full 

development build-out (2060). 

 



Goal 5.5 – Identify any water supply issues early on in the land development 

process. 

 

Policy 6.0.11 – Continue to limit urban level development to those areas 

served by centralized utilities. 

 

The property is located within Planning Region 8 of the Plan, which is not an area 

anticipated to experience growth by 2040. The Region is identified as potentially 

having issues regarding long term sustainable draw from the Denver Basin 

aquifer. The Plan identifies the current demands for Region 8 to be 299 acre-feet 

per year (AFY) (Figure 5.1) with a current supply of 299 AFY (Figure 5.2). The 

projected demand in 2040 is at 396 AFY (Figure 5.1) with a projected supply in 

2040 of 299 AFY (Figure 5.2). The projected demand at build-out in 2060 is at 

484 AFY (Figure 5.1) with a projected supply in 2060 of 299 AFY (Figure 5.2). 

This means that by 2060 a deficiency of 185 AFY is anticipated for Region 8. 

 

A water sufficiency finding is not required with a subdivision exemption 

application. The impact of creating one (1) additional single-family residential lot 

is not anticipated to be substantial. 

 

3. Other Master Plan Elements 

The El Paso County Wildlife Habitat Descriptors (1996) identifies the parcels as 

having a moderate to high wildlife impact potential. El Paso County Conservation 

District was sent a referral and have no outstanding comments.  

 

The Master Plan for Mineral Extraction (1996) identifies potential coal in the area 

of the subject parcels.  A mineral rights certification was prepared by the 

applicant indicating that, upon researching the records of El Paso County, no 

severed mineral rights exist.  

 

Please see the Parks section below for information regarding conformance with 

The El Paso County Parks Master Plan (2013). No land dedication or fees in lieu 

of land dedication are required for a subdivision exemption application.  

 

Please see the Transportation section below for information regarding 

conformance with the 2016 Major Transportation Corridor Plan (MTCP). 

 

H. PHYSICAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS 

Hazards 
No hazards were identified during the review of the subdivision exemption. 

 



Wildlife 
The El Paso County Wildlife Habitat Descriptors (1996) identifies the parcels as 

having a moderate to high wildlife impact potential. El Paso County Conservation 

District was sent a referral and have no outstanding comments. 

 

Floodplain 
FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panel number 08041CO790G, effective 

date December 7, 2018, shows the property is located outside the 500-year 

floodplain (Zone X). 

 

Drainage and Erosion 
This parcel is located within the Jimmy Camp Creek Drainage basin, which is 

studied and part of the Drainage Basin Fee Program. Drainage and bridge fees 

are not applicable to subdivision exemptions. 

 

A drainage report will be required for any site development plan applications. The 

drainage report will address both drainage and erosion impacts that would be 

caused by any new building or construction, as well as mitigate any of those 

impacts. A grading and erosion control plan may be required with the site 

development plan application.  

 

Transportation 
A traffic impact study was not required for this project due to: 1) daily vehicle trip-

end generation being less 100, 2) there are no additional proposed minor or 

major roadway intersections on major collectors, arterials, or State Highways, 

and 3) the change in the type of traffic to be generates does not adversely affect 

the traffic currently planned and accommodated within, and adjacent to, the 

property.   

 

The existing driveway (Lot 2) will remain in place and connect to Franceville Coal 

Mine Road, which is a county maintained rural gravel road. ROW dedication has 

been provided for the ROW needed for Franceville Coal Mine Road. A new 

driveway access permit will be required for Lot 1 with residential site plan 

approval. 

 

The El Paso County 2016 Major Transportation Corridors Plan Update (MTCP) 

(2016) does not identify any roadway improvements adjacent to the proposed 

subdivision exemption. 

 

I. SERVICES 
1. Water 



 A finding of sufficiency in terms of water quality, quantity and dependability is not 

required for a subdivision exemption. Water is provided by individual onsite wells. 

 

2. Sanitation 
Wastewater is provided by individual onsite wastewater treatment systems 

(OWTS). El Paso County Public Health was sent a referral and has no 

outstanding comments. 

 

3. Emergency Services 
The property is within the Ellicott Fire Protection District. The District was sent a 

referral and has no outstanding comments. 

 

4. Utilities 
Mountain View Electric Association (MVEA) provides electrical service to the 

area included within the subdivision exemption. MVEA was sent a referral and 

has no outstanding comments. Natural gas service is not available to this 

property. 

 

5. Metropolitan Districts 
The property is not located within the boundaries of a Metropolitan District. 

 

6. Parks/Trails 
No land dedication or fees in lieu of land dedication are required for a subdivision 

exemption application. No park lands or trails were identified in the vicinity of the 

subject property. 

 

7. Schools 
No land dedication or fees in lieu of land dedication are required for a subdivision 

exemption application.  

 

J. APPLICABLE RESOLUTIONS 
Approval   Page 43 

Disapproval  Page 44 

 

K. STATUS OF MAJOR ISSUES 
There are no major issues. 

 

L. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS AND NOTATIONS 
Should the Board of County Commissioners find that the request meets the criteria 

for approval outlined in Section 7.2.2 (Subdivision Exemptions) of the El Paso 

County Land Development Code (2021) staff recommends the following conditions 

and notations: 



 

CONDITIONS 

1. The Land survey Plat as approved by the Board of County Commissioners shall 
be deposited in the El Paso County Clerk and Recorder’s Office. 

 

NOTATIONS 

1. Subdivision Exemption requests not forwarded to the 24 Board of County 
Commissioners for consideration within 180 days of Planning Commission action 
shall be deemed withdrawn and shall have to be resubmitted in their entirety. 

 

M. PUBLIC COMMENT AND NOTICE 
The Planning and Community Development Department notified three (3) adjoining 

property owners on April 20, 2022, for the Board of County Commissioners meeting.  

Responses will be provided at the hearing. 

 

N. ATTACHMENTS 
Vicinity Map 

Letter of Intent 

Land Survey Plat 

Court Order 

 
 





 
 

 

August 31, 2021 REVISED 3-16-2022 
 
Spellman Subdivision Exemption Plat 
Project No. EA20170 
 
LETTER OF INTENT 
 
RE: Spelllman Subdivision Exemption Plat 

 
LDC, Inc. is representing: 
Tammy Spellman 
2350 Franceville Coal Mine Road 
Colorado Springs, CO  80929    
 
This is an application for approval of a Subdivision Exemption Plat.  The property is 63.591 acres and 
is currently unplatted.  The property is zoned RR-5, and two lots are proposed.  Upon approval of the 
plat, Spellman Subdivision will contain two lots, 1 of which will be 15 acres in size, the second lot will 
be 48.59 acres which will include an existing residence, so there will only be 1 new home.  The lots 
will not be listed for sale once the plat is approved.  Each of these lots is proposed for a single-family 
residence with barns or other structures permitted by code. 
 
We are asking for approval of a 2 lot Subdivision Exemption Plat. The property is fronted by 
Franceville Coal Mine Road an existing El Paso County road.  this exemption request is consistent 
with Section 7.2.2.E(6)(b) Applicability: The division of land effected by a deed recorded in the Clerk 
and Recorder that the BoCC determines is not within the purposes of the definition of subdivision.  
The Divorce Decree awarding the 15 acres is in effect a deed for the purpose of this section. 
 
Review criteria for a Subdivision Exemption Plat is as follows: 

This application meets the Subdivision Exemption Plat submittal requirements, the standards for 
Divisions of Land in Chapter 7, and the standards for Subdivisions in Chapter 8 of the El Paso 
County Land Development Code (2016). Subdivision Exemption Plats are reviewed and approved in 
consideration of the review criteria found in the El Paso County Land Development Code. Each 
criteria is listed below followed by the appropriate justification. 

1. The subdivision is in conformance with the goals, objectives, and policies of the Master Plan. The 
Master Plan is comprised of several elements. One of the elements is the El Paso County 
Policy Plan (1998), which does not include site-specific land use policies, but establishes 
broad policies and goals which are intended to serve as a framework for decision-
making regarding development of the County. The project satisfies the following policies from 

the Policy Plan as they specifically relate to this request: 
Goal 6.4 – “Develop and maintain rural residential areas in a manner which protects 
their integrity,  addresses  the  carrying  capacity  of  the  natural  environment  and  
provides  for  an adequate  level  of  non-urban  facilities  and  services.”  and  “Policy  6.1.3  
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-  Encourage  new development which is contiguous and compatible with previously 
developed areas in terms of factors such as density, land use and access.”  The proposed 
Subdivision Exemption Plat will not create the need for  additional  roadways  or  public  
facilities. The  site  will  remain  rural  residential  and  is surrounded by existing rural 
residential development on the north, south, east, and west sides.; Policy 6.1.14 – “Support 
development which compliments the unique environmental conditions and established land 
use character of each sub-area of the County.”;  This area of the County is conducive to 
rural residential development. The five acres lots in the area have lot impact on 
environmental  conditions.  

 

The proposed Minor Plat is in compliance with the Parks Master Plan, which does not 
appear to call for trails or parks in the site vicinity. Any required Park Fees will be paid at 
the time of plating. The proposed subdivision is also in compliance with the 2040 Major 
Transportation Corridors Plan (MTCP) and Master Plan for Mineral Extraction as no 
separate mineral estate owners were found for the property and the existing development 
on surrounding properties is not compatible with any potential mineral extraction operations. 

 
The proposed subdivision is in compliance with the El Paso County Water Master Plan 
(2018). The District Court, Water Division 2 Colorado, has decreed certain water rights and 
approved a plan for augmentation as necessary to allow use of the existing well and the 
drilling of a second well for the subdivision in Case No. 19CW3006 recorded under 
reception number 219086827 of the records of El Paso County. The owner seeks a 
finding of sufficiency from the Colorado Division of Water Resources and the eventual 
granting of the additional well permit based on the decreed water rights. A listing of some of 
the policies of the Water Master Plan that are supported by the proposed development 
follow: Policy 4.1.3 – Support enhanced monitoring of sources of surface and tributary 
groundwater in the County. The referenced decree requires use of metering for the wells to 
insure compliance with the terms of the permit; Policy 6.2.1.2 – Encourage re- use of 
treated wastewater for irrigation and other acceptable uses when feasible. Both the 
existing residence and the new single-family residence on the proposed 15 acre lot will 
utilize onsite wastewater treatment systems which will provide “Return Flows” the 
environment as a condition of the groundwater findings and order and the well permit. 

 
2. The subdivision is in substantial conformance with the approved preliminary plan. 

This is a Subdivision Exemption and requires no Preliminary Plan for Plat approval. The 
subdivision will be developed in accordance with the currently proposed land use 
applications. 

 
3. The subdivision is consistent with the subdivision design standards and regulations and 

meets all planning, engineering, and surveying requirements of the County for maps, data, 
surveys, analyses, studies, reports, plans, designs, documents, and other supporting 
materials. 
The proposed Subdivision E x e m p t i o n  Plat is prepared in accordance with applicable 
subdivision design standards. No public improvements are required for this subdivision. 

 
4. A sufficient water supply has been acquired in terms of quantity, quality, and dependability 

for the type of subdivision proposed, as determined in accordance with the standards set 
forth in the water supply standards [C.R.S. §30-28-133(6)(a)] and the requirements of 
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Chapter 8 of this Code. 
Water service is to be provided by individual on site wells. 

 

5. A public sewage disposal system has been established and, if other methods of sewage 
disposal are proposed, the system complies with State and local laws and regulations, 
[C.R.S. §30-28- 133(6)(b)] and the requirements of Chapter 8 of this Code. 
Waste water is intended to be treated via individual onsite septic systems designed, 
constructed and operated under State and County Health Department rules and regulations. 

 
6. All areas of the proposed subdivision which may involve soil or topographical conditions 

presenting hazards or requiring special precautions have been identified and that the 
proposed subdivision is compatible with such conditions [C.R.S. §30-28-133(6)(c)]. 
There are no known soil or topographical hazardous conditions. 

 
7. Adequate drainage improvements are proposed that comply with State Statute [C.R.S. 

§30-28- 133(3)(c)(VIII)] and the requirements of this Code and the ECM. 
The proposed Minor Subdivision is creating one additional 15 acre lot and will not require 
any additional drainage improvements. 

 
8. Legal and physical access is provided to the parcels by public rights-of-way acceptable to 

the County in compliance with this Code and the ECM. 
9. This property fronts on Franceville Coa Mine Road, a county owned and maintained road. 

 
10. Necessary services, including police and fire protection, recreation, utilities, and 

transportation systems, are or will be made available to serve the proposed subdivision. 
The site is located within the jurisdiction of the El Paso County Sheriff's Office. The Sheriff's 
office currently provides police protection for the site and surrounding area. Spellman 
Subdivision Exemption is located within the Ellicott Fire Protection District which is providing 
fire protection for the site and has agreed to serve this subdivision. Water and sanitary sewer 
provisions are discussed in items 4 & 5 above. The property is located within the service 
areas of Mountain View Electric Association, Centurylink Telephone, and Ellicott School 
District 22, which will serve the subdivision. Transportation is being facilitated by the existing 
adjacent roadway system. Access is provided by the existing Franceville Coal Mine Road, an 

existing El Paso County road.  Franceville Coal Mine Road accesses Colorado State Highway 
94 

 
11. The Subdivision E x e m p t i o n  provides evidence to show that  the proposed methods 

for fire protection comply with Chapter 6 of this Code. 
Spellman Subdivision Exemption is located within the Ellicott Fire Protection District which 
is providing fire protection for the site and the surrounding area. The District has agreed to 
serve this subdivision. Building permits for each structure shall be in accordance with 
the requirements of the Fire District as administered by the Pikes Peak Regional Building 
Department. 

 
11. Off-site impacts were evaluated and related off-site improvements are roughly proportional 

and will mitigate the impacts of the subdivision in accordance with applicable requirements 
of Chapter 8. 

All Offsite impacts are determined to be insignificant with the addition of one residence to 
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the site already containing one residence. The owner will be responsible to pay park, 
school, drainage and Traffic Impact fees. 

 

12. Adequate public facilities or infrastructure, or cash-in-lieu, for impacts reasonably related to 
the proposed subdivision have been constructed or are financially guaranteed through the 
SIA so the impacts of the subdivision will be adequately mitigated. 
There are no public facilities or infrastructure required or proposed for this subdivision. 
The platting of the site will include the collection of the applicable School Fees, Park Fees, 
Drainage Fees and Traffic Impact fees due for this project. 

 
13. The subdivision meets other applicable sections of Chapter 6 and 8. 

The subdivision meets the requirements of the Land Development Code. 
 

14. The extraction of any known commercial mining deposit shall not be impeded by this 
subdivision [C.R.S. §§34-1-302(1), et seq.].  A search of the County Clerk and Recorder’s 
records did not identify a separate mineral estates owner for this property.   

 

• Conformance with approved preliminary plan: 
There is no preliminary plan for this area. 
 

• Consistent with subdivision design standards and regulations and meets the requirements of 
the County for supporting materials: 
We are preparing the submittal requirements for a subdivision exemption in the RR5 Zone  on 
an existing public road.   
 

Thank you for your consideration of our request. 
 
Respectfully: 
 
Daniel L. Kupferer, PLS 
President, Land Development Consultants, Inc. 




































